
From: Deb Jerison
To: DOL Energy Advisory Board Information
Subject: Problem with Final Circular 15-06 still being used by DEEOIC
Date: Friday, March 15, 2019 1:00:33 PM
Attachments: 2019-4-15 EECAP to Board.pdf

Final Circular 10-06 problem documentation.pdf

Enclosed please find 2 documents for the full board to review.
·         Letter from EECAP
·         Documentation of problem

 
Thank you so much,
 
Deb Jerison

mailto:deb@eecap.org
mailto:EnergyAdvisoryBoard@dol.gov



 Energy Employees Claimant  


               Assistance Project 
PO Box 553 


        Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 


 


March 15, 2019 


Advisory Board on Toxic Substances and Worker Health 


Dear Dr. Markowitz and Members of the Board: 


I have been alerted to a problem that I hope the Board can help with.  As you know, 
DOL followed your recommendation and rescinded Final Circular 15-06 in their Final 
Circular 17-04.  FC17-04 DEEOIC states, “Accordingly, the potential for toxic substance 
exposure in all claims must be evaluated based upon established program procedure 
and the evidence presented in support of a claim.”  It appears that DEEOIC is still 
following 15-06 rather than 17-02.   


I have recently reviewed claims for several claimants where the wording of 
recommended decisions seems to imply that while DEEOIC rescinded the wording in15-
06 the policy is still in effect.  I have seen the problematic wording in Recommended 
Decisions, Industrial Hygienist reports, and a Contract Medical Consultant report. 


As you know, EEOICPA was created because DOE and predecessor agencies lied the 
workers about their exposures and because documentation of exposures did not exist.  
The wording DEEOIC used ignores this and denies claims because the claimant cannot 
supply non-existent records of exposures.  One quote from a recommended decision 
reads, “After the mid-1990s, the IH opined that any exposures to lead would not have 
exceeded existing regulatory standards. For the exposures to cadmium, mercury, lead. 
and thallium, the IH opined that there is no evidence to suggest that exposures to any of 
these agents would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. although you would 
have had the potential for significant exposures in this capacity.” 


This is not an issue that an average claimant would have the knowledge to understand.  
I’m especially concerned because I don’t get a chance to see that many claims.  Who 
knows how many other claims have been impacted by DEEOIC staff and contractors 
following this rescinded policy?  An additional issue is that DEEOIC seems to be 
denying these claims based on the post-1995 years while ignoring the exposures in the 
earlier years of employment. 


I’ve redacted the documents I have and am enclosing them with this letter.  The 
documents are included with the claimants’ permissions. 







If you are interested, I wrote a blog on this problem which you can find at: 
http://www.eecap.org/EECAP_blog.htm   


Thank you so much for all the good work you do.  Please know that the advocates and 
claimants around the country very much appreciate it. 


Sincerely, 


 


Deb Jerison 



http://www.eecap.org/EECAP_blog.htm






MEMORANDUM 


DATE: 


TO: 


CC: 


FROM: 


Tuesday, December 11, 2018 


Jeffrey Kotsch 
Senior Health Physicist and Supervisor, DEEOIC BPRP 


David Levitt 
Certified Industrial Hygienist, DEEOIC BPRP 


Linda C. Brady 
Contract Certified Industrial Hygienist (CCilI) 
Banda Group International, LLC 


RE: Evaluation of Occupational Exposures to Toxic Materials for DEEOIC PartE 
Claim for 


I. Issues for Determination 


The issues for determination, as described in the Statement of Accepted Facts (SOAF), are: 


Given Mr. - 's diagnosed COPD and his employment at the Portsmouth Gaseous 
Diffusion Plant as a security/police officer, what would be the nature, extent and duration of 
his exposure to Ammonia, Asbestos, Chlorine, Pbosgene and Silicon dioxide, crystalline? 


Il. Background 


Mr. , was employed at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant (PORTS), 
located in Piketon, OH, between 02/12/1979 and 04/30/1999. Mr.- accumulated 
approximately twenty (20) years and two (2) months of covered employment (verified) as a 
Security/Police Officer. 


Mr. - was diagnosed with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. He had previously filed 
a Part E claim for other conditions on 11/08/2013. This claim was subsequently amended to 
include his COPD diagnosis. 


ID. Discussion 


Ammonia is a pungent, colorless gas that is commonly associated with refrigeration, petroleum 
refining, blue-print machines and the manufacture of fertilizers, explosives and plastics. It is 
also commonly used as a cleaning agent by custodians/janitors in various concentration levels for 
cleaning floors, tables, windows, etc. The routes of exposure include inhalation and skin contact 
(aqueous solution). There are data that support Mr.- · in his capacity as Security/Police 
Officer at the PORTS facility, as having been significantly exposed to ammonia. Such exposures 
would have been associated with physical security activities. His exposures, through the mid-
l 990s, would have likely been occasional (i.e., a weekly basis) and would have been at very low 
levels. However, there is no available evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene 
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monitoring data) to support that, after the mid-1990s, his exposmes would have exceeded 
existing regulatory standards. 


Asbestos is a mineral silicate material and was present in, and widely used at, all Department of 
Energy (DOE) facilities. Historically, many common items such as floor tiles, thermal and 
electrical insulation, pump packing, gaskets, shingles, filters, :fire-proofing materials and cement 
contained asbestos. The primary route of exposure is through inhalation. There are data that 
support Mr- , in bis capacity as a Security/Police Officer, as having been significantly 
exposed to asbestos. Such exposures would have been associated with physical security 
activities. His exposures, through 1986, would have likely been frequent (i.e., a daily basis) and 
would have been at low levels. His exposures, after 1986 and through the mid-1990s, would 
have likely been occasional (i.e., a weekly basis) and would have been at very low levels. 
However, there is no available evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene monitoring 
data) to support that, after the mid- l 990s, his expoSW'es would have exceeded existing regulatory 
standards. 


Chlorine is a greenish-yellow gas with a pungent, irritating odor. It is used in water purification, 
sewer and wastewater treatment, paper manufacturing and the synthesis of chlorinated 
hydrocarbons. It is also associated with petroleum refining, photographic processing and 
disinfection processes. The routes of exposure include inhalation and skin contact. There are 
data that support Mr.- , in his capacity as Security/Police Officer, as having been 
significantly exposed to chlorine. Such exposures would have been associated with physical 
security activities. His exposures, through the mid-1990s, would have likely been occasional 
(i.e., a weekly basis) and would have been at very low levels. However, there is no available 
evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene monitoring data) to support that, after the 
mid-1990s, his exposures would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


Phosgene is a colorless, nonflammable gas that has the odor of freshly cut hay. It is formed 
when chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds are exposed to high temperatures. Phosgene is used 
in the manufacture of other chemicals such as dyes, pesticides, plastics and pharmaceuticals and 
can also be used to separate ores. The primary route of exposure is through inhalation. There 
are data that support Mr.- · in his capacity as Security/Police Officer, as having been 
significantly exposed to phosgene. Such exposures would have been associated with physical 
security activities. His exposures, through the mid-l 990s, would have likely been occasional 
(i.e., a weekly basis) and would have been at very low levels. However, there is no available 
evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene monitoring data) to support that, after the 
mid-l 990s, his exposures would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


Silicon dioxide (crystalline), commonly referred to as silica or sand, is a colorless material in 
crystalline form. It is used in glass manufacturing, metal casting, sandblasting and the 
manufacture of refractory compounds, which are used for metal :furnace liners. The primary 
route of exposure is through inhalation. There are data that support Mr.- , in his capacity as 
Security/Police Officer, as having been significantly exposed to crystalline silicon dioxide. Such 
exposures would have been associated with physical security activities. His exposures, through 
the mid-199-0s, would have likely been occasional (i.e., a weekly basis) and would have been at 
very low levels. However, there is no available evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial 
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hygiene monitoring data) to support that, after the mid-1990s, bis exposures would have 
exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


IV. Conclusion 


It is highly likely that Mr. in his capacity as a Security/Police Officer at the 
Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant, was significantly exposed to multiple toxins. Please refer 
to the following table for bis position, toxins, exposure frequencies and exposure levels. 


Security/Police Off"acer (fhrough the mid-1990s) 


Toxin 


Low 


Occasional 
Occasional 
Occasional 


There is no available evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene monitoring data) to 
support that, after the mid-1990s, his exposures to these agents would have exceeded existing 
regulatory standards. 


This document is for the purpose of providing supplemental information for use by a claims 
examiner in the development of this specific claim. It is not intended for use on other claims. 


V. References 


1. US Department of Labor EEOICP Site Exposure Matrices (SEM) Database. 


2. US National Institutes ofHeaith Haz-Map Database. 


3. US Department of Labor Energy Compensation System (ECS) Database. 


4. US Deparbnent of Energy Facility List Database. 


5. Proctor and Hughes, "Chemical Hazards of the Workplace," John Wiley and Sons, 5th 
Edition, 2004. 


6. LaDou, Joseph, M.S, M.D., "Introduction to Occupational Health and Safety," National 
Safety Council, 1986. 


7. Harbison, Raymond D., MS., Ph.D., "Hamilton and Hardy's Industrial Toxicology", 6th 
Edition, 2015. 


8. Baxter, Peter J. et. al., "Hunter's Diseases of Occupations," 10th Edition, 201 l. 
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~dJA-~ 
CCIB Author (Linda C. Brady, ABIH No. #3869, expires 2021) 
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PROMPT PAY 
Gideon Letz MD MPH 
Occupationill Medicine & Toxicology Consulting 
Box 571, Stinson Beach CA 94970 
Phone: 415.868.0443 email: gideonletz@gmail.com I 


Medical Confidential 02/21/2019 
EEOICP Medical Consultant Report: 
File Number: - ROMPT PAY 
Prepared by: Gideon Letz, MD, MPH 


Date: 02/11/2019 
Attention: Donald Piccirillo, CE 


Medical Issue Needing Resolution: 


Is it "at least as rikely as nof' that Mr. - s exposure to toxic substances during 
the course of employment at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant was a 
significant factor in causing, contributing to or aggravating his chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD)? 


Documents reviewed: 


Date Document Prepared By 
Undated Statement of Accepted Facts 0. Piccirillo, CE 
12/11 /2018 Industrial HyQiene Memo L. Brady, CIH 
08/24/2018 Pulmonoloov Letter M. Exline, MD 
05/04/2018 PFT Report Unsigned 
07/09/2018 CT Thorax Report Unsigned (VAH) 
06/27/2018 Pulmonary Consult Note M. Exline, MD 







MedicalCEBOMPT eAY 
Clinical Summary: 


Mr. . is al year-old former employee at the Portsmouth Gaseous 
Diffusion Plant (PGDP). His covered employment was as a Security Officer from 
1979 to 1990 and as a Safety Engineer from 1990 to 1999. He has filed a Part E 
claim for chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). 


The onset and progression of Mr. - s lung disease is .'1\~me;fedf.2 Q 1 g 
the available records. There are nomedical records from t~o h · ovtrf.l 
employment. There is a pulmonary consult from 2018 that documents 1s symptoms 
and clinical findings as well as pulmonary function. It ~~h~e&inr PAY 
diagnosed with COPD within the past few years but thf&"'sr.\f al r!i~, of 
date of first diagnosis. He had symptoms of productive cough an sho ness of 
breath with exertion with periodic exacerbations that were treated with nebulized 
bronchodilators and antibiotics. He has also been prescribed Spiriva, Breo, 
Symbicort and Montelukast with improvement in his breathing although his 
productive has cough persisted. His pulmonary function testing does not reveal 
significant obstruction or significant change with bronchodilator. His chest CT does 
reveal mild emphysema and scattered calcified small nodules, probably 
granulomatous. There is no indication of interstitial disease or pleural plaques. He 
smoked 2 packs per day for 20 years and quit 25 years ago. 


Other history includes sleep apnea, coronary heart disease (s/p CABG in 2003), 
obesity and allergic rhinitis. 


Exposures: 


The SEM identified multiple chemical agents (ammonia, asbestos, crystalline silica 
dioxide, chlorine and phosgene) that were potentially present in the work 
environment of a Security Officer working at the PGDP during the period of Mr. 
Parker1s covered employment. There were no pulmonary toxins identified in the 
SEM for the position of Safety Engineer. 


There is an Industrial Hygiene evaluation of his potential exposures to these 
pulmonary toxins based on what is known about the job tasks and working 
conditions at the time of his employment. The exposure estimates are summarized 
in the table below: 
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Medica!CEB.OMPT eAY 


After the mid-1990s it is assumed that exposures were wittM~nJ "'lu1iifory2 Q 1 g 
standards. There are no actual measurements of airborne l\yj1~11~ricjiq 
toxins. There are no reports of accidental chemical overexposures or need for 
medical treatment for pulmonary conditions during the~ ffii~r~~T PAY 
use of personal protective equipment based on the Oc~~~ t"' 
Questionnaire, includes the "sometimes" use of full-face respirator wit 
filter/cartridges and full protective suit. 


Analysis: 


During the time-period of his covered employment (prior to the mid 1990s) health 
and safety standards were less stringent so that exposures might have been higher 
than what is considered acceptable by today's standards. For asbestos and silica the 
primary concern is long-term or delayed effects such as cancer or pneumoconiosis, 
so that overexposure can occur without any reported acute symptoms. 


Workers who have developed COPD in relation to asbestos or silica exposure also 
have evidence of interstitial lung disease (pneumoconiosis) and there is no evidence 
in the chest CT report or pulmonary function studies to indicate pneumoconiosis or 
other asbestos related disease such as pleural plaques. 


Phosgene, chlorine and ammonia are pulmonary irritants that cause immediate 
symptoms with exposure to levels above the current standards. There is no evidence 
in the available records to indicate that Mr. Thomas had episodes of acute 
respiratory irritation (cough, shortness of breath, choking, mucus membrane 
irritation) while working. There is some suggestive evidence that chronic exposure 
to lower levels of respiratory irritants such as chlorine or ammonia can increase the 
risk of asthma and/or COPD, but the exposed populations in these studies worked 
directly with these chemicals on a daily basis, whereas Mr. - s exposure would 
have been much less frequent. 
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MedicalCEB.OMPT eAY 
Mr. - ·s smoking history, absent any occupational exposure to pulmonary toxins, 
can account for the observed degree of pulmonary impairment secondary to COPD. 


Conclusions: 


Based on the limited available evidence, it is my medical opinion that it is NOT "at 
least as likely as not" that Mr. - ·s exposure to pulmonary toxins during his 
covered employment at the PGDP was a significant factor f::!~~2tr»luyi ~ Q 1 
or aggravating his chronic obstructive pulmonary disease(~~/ I L. 9 
Conflict of Interest: PROMPT PAY 
I certify that I am an expert in the required areas of medical expertise for the issues 
raised in this case and this is my objective medical opinion provided in accordance 
with the DEEOIC progratn procedures and guidelines. I also certify that I neither 
have now, nor have had in the past, any relationship with the claimant, his/her 
physicians, their attorneys, representatives or any employee, employer, 
manufacturer or entity that may be connected with this case that would influence my 
opinion in any way. I also certify that my opinion was not influenced by any financial 
consideration that may benefit me, my family or my heirs. 


References: 


Balmes, JR. Occupational Lung Diseases. Chapter 20 in Current Occupational 
and Environmental Medicine, 3rn edition, Lange Medical Books!McGraw~Hill, 
2004. 


Rassl OM et at. The pathology of occupational lung disease. Imaging. 15:31-39, 
2003. 


Girod CE and King TE. COPD: A dust-induced disease? Chest. 128:3055-64, 
2005. 


Rushton L. Occupational causes of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. Rev 
Environ Health. 22(#):195-212, 2007. 
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workers exposed to irritant gases. BMC Public Health. 11 :689, 2011. 
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Office of Workers' Compensation Program 
Division of Energy Employees Occupational 
Illness Compensation - Cleveland Office 
DOL DEEOIC Central Mail Room 
P.O. Box 8306 
London, KY 40742-8306 
Tel: 216- 802-1300 or 888-859-7211 


NAME OF CLAIMANT(S): 
NAME OF EMPLOYEE: 
CASE ID NUMBER: 
DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 21 , 2019 


NOTICE OF RECOMMENDED DECISION 


This is the Recommended Decision of the District Office concerning your claim for 
benefits under the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act 
(EEOICPA, or the Act). The District Office recommends denial of your claim for chronic 
obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) under Part E of the EEOICPA. 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 


On August 24, 2018, you filed your most recent claim for benefits under Part E of the 
EEOICPA, indicating that you had developed COPD as a result of your employment at 
the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant in Piketon, OH. 


The Division of Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation (DEEOIC) 
recognizes the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant as having been a Department of 
Energy (DOE) facility from 1952 to July 28, 1998; from July 29, 1998 to May 11, 2001 
for remediation; and from May 12, 2001 to the present as a DOE facility. 


The Department of Energy verified that you were employed at the Portsmouth Gaseous 
Diffusion Plant from February 12, 1979 to April 30, 1999. Also, in combination with 
personnel records received by the District Office through a Document Acquisition 
Records (OAR) request, the evidence of record showed that you held the following 
position(s) while at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant: 


• Police/Security Officer; Sergeant: 02/1979 - 06/1990 
• Safety Engineer: 06/1990 - 04/1999 


In support of your claim, the District Office received several pages of medical records 
that included the following: 


• After visit summaries dated June 28, 2017 and March 21 , 2018 
• Pulmonary Function Test results dated May 4, 2018 







• CT thorax dated May 23, 2018 that revealed mild emphysema and scattered 
calcified small nodules 


• June 27, 2018 physician's letter by , MD, with addendum by 
, MD, that indicated a past medical history consisting of COPD 


• August 24, 2018 physician's statement by Dr. - that referenced chronic 
bronchitis 


As part of the claim adjudication process under Part E, evidence must be presented to 
establish a relationship between occupational exposure to any toxic substance and an 
employee's illness. A "toxic substance" is defined as any material that has the potential 
to cause illness or death because of its radioactive, chemical, or biological nature. 
Moreover, for compensation to be paid , the EEOICPA also requires a finding that it is 
"at least as likely as not" that such occupational exposure at a covered facility during a 
covered time period was a significant factor in aggravating, contributing to, or causing 
the employee's illness. 


The District Office consulted the U.S. Department of Labor Site Exposure Matrices 
(SEM). The SEM includes information drawn from many sources including the National 
Institute of Health's HazMap disease list, which documents the known potential health 
effects that may result from exposure to a variety of toxic substances. 


A search of SEM under the labor category Safety Engineer/Specialist showed no 
hazardous chemicals potentially encountered by this labor category. However, SEM 
was also searched using the labor category Security Guard. It was discovered that 
Security Guard had aliases that included Police, Security Officer, and Security Police 
Officer. SEM was then filtered for the health effect of "Pulmonary disease, chronic 
obstructive". The resulting toxins were Ammonia, Asbestos, Chlorine, Phosgene, and 
Silicon dioxide (crystalline). Thus, it was determined that Ammonia, Asbestos, Chlorine, 
Phosgene, and Silicon dioxide (crystalline) were known to cause, aggravate or 
contribute to your COPD which a person in your capacity would have reasonably come 
into contact with as a Police/Security Guard while employed at the Portsmouth Gaseous 
Diffusion Plant. 


Based on this result, on November 19, 2018 the District Office referred the file to a 
Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH) to determine the extent and frequency of your 
occupational exposure to Ammonia, Asbestos, Chlorine, Phosgene, and Silicon dioxide 
(crystalline). 


On December 17, 2018, the District Office received the CIH's memorandum, dated 
December 11, 2018, containing a detailed discussion regarding your occupational 
exposures to toxic materials. The CIH concluded: 


It is highly likely that , in his capacity as a Security/Police 
Officer at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant, was significantly exposed to 
multiple toxins. Please refer to the following table for his position, toxins, exposure 
frequencies and exposure levels. 







Toxin 
Ammonia 
Asbestos throu h 1986 
Asbestos after 1986 
Chlorine Occasional basis 
Phos ene Occasional basis 
Silicon dioxide c stalline Occasional basis 


There is no available evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene 
monitoring data) to support that, after the mid-1990's, his exposures to these agents 
would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


On February 5, 2019, in order to determine whether your potential exposure to the 
aforementioned toxins was a significant factor in aggravating, contributing to, or causing 
your COPD, the District Office referred a statement of accepted facts, which 
documented the relevant employment exposure history, and all medical records in the 
case file, to a Contract Medical Consultant (CMC) for the Department of Labor. The 
CMC was asked to review the information submitted and provide a well-rationalized 
medical opinion as to whether your occupational exposure to the identified toxic 
substances at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant was a significant factor in 
aggravating, contributing to, or causing your COPO. 


On February 14, 2019, the District Office received the CMC's medical report, dated 
February 11, 2019, containing a detailed discussion of the medical rationale used to 
support an opinion that your employment at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant 
was not a significant factor in contributing to your COPO. The CMC concluded: 


Based on the limited available evidence, it is my medical opinion that it is 
NOT "at least as likely as not" that exposure to pulmonary 
toxins during his covered employment at the PGDP was a significant 
factor in causing, contributing to or aggravating his chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD). 


EXPLANATION OF FINDINGS 


The issues for determination in this case include: (1) are you a covered employee who 
worked at a covered facility; (2) have you been diagnosed with the claimed COPD; and 
(3) is your diagnosed condition linked to your employment through an exposure 
assessment? 


Based on the evidence of record, it is accepted that you are a covered DOE employee 
who worked at the Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant in Piketon, OH from February 
12, 1979 to April 30, 1999. 
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The evidence of record also documents symptoms and clinical findings consistent with 
COPD. 


With regard to the claim for COPD under Part E, regulations at 20 C.F.R. § 30.230 state 
that in order to meet the eligibility criteria under Part E, it must be established that it is at 
least as likely as not that exposure to a toxic substance at a DOE facility was a 
significant factor in aggravating, contributing to, or causing the illness. 


Development was undertaken to ascertain whether COPD was scientifically known to 
be linked to exposure to a toxic substance. Evidence reviewed in this case showed an 
established link between occupational exposure to toxic substances (i.e. , Ammonia, 
Asbestos, Chlorine, Phosgene, and Silicon dioxide (crystalline)) and the onset of COPD. 
As such, per Federal (EEOICPA) Procedure Manual (PM), Chapter 15.11 (Version 2.3), 
your case information was forwarded to a CJH to determine the extent and frequency of 
your occupational exposure to Ammonia, Asbestos, Chlorine, Phosgene, and Silicon 
dioxide (crystalline). In response, the CIH concluded that exposure to Ammonia would 
have likely been occasional (i.e., a weekly basis) and would have been at very low 
levels. Moreover, the CIH concluded that exposure to Asbestos (through 1986) would 
have likely been frequent (i.e., a daily basis) and would have been at low levels. Lastly, 
the CIH concluded that exposures to Asbestos (after 1986), Chlorine, Phosgene, and 
Silicon dioxide (crystalline) would have likely been occasional (i.e., a weekly basis) and 
would have been at very low levels. 


Following EEOICPA PM Chapter 16.9 and EEOICPA PM Chapter 16.11, a CMC 
evaluation was subsequently obtained in order to determine whether or not exposure to 
a toxic substance was indeed a significant causal factor of the claimed COPD. The 
determination on the totality of the evidence reviewed in this case failed to show an 
established link between occupational exposure to Ammonia, Asbestos, Chlorine, 
Phosgene, and Silicon dioxide (crystalline) and the onset of your diagnosed COPD. 


Accordingly, there is insufficient probative evidence to establish that occupational 
exposure to a toxic substance caused, contributed to, or aggravated your diagnosed 
condition of COPD. 


CONCLUS10NS OF LAW 


The District Office recommends denial of your claim under Part E of the EEOICPA for 
COPD because the evidence of file fails to establish that exposure to toxic substances 
while working at the covered DOE worksite caused, contributed to, or aggravated this 
condition. 


Senior Claims Examiner 
Cleveland District Office 







MEMORANDUM 


DATE: 


TO: 


Thursday, November 15, 2018 


Jeffiey Kotsch 
Senior Health Physicist and Supervisor, DEEOIC BPRP 


CC: David Levitt 
Certified Industrial Hygienist, DEEOIC BPRP 


FROM: Wendy J. Nakao 
Contract Certified Industrial Hygienist (CCIH) 
Banda Group International, LLC 


RE: 


I. Issues for Determination 


GivenMr. - s · 
Area IV SSFL site fr 
what would be the na 
Mercury? 


II. Background 


sures to Toxic Materials for DEEOIC Part E 
) 


t of Accepted Facts (SOAF), are: 


ey Disease and his work at the 
etal Fitter/fabricator/technician. 


exposure to cadmium, Lead and 


Mr. was employed at the Area N Santa Susana Field Laboratory, located in 
Simi Hills, CA, between 01/22/1979 and 04/02/2009. Mr.- accumulated approximately 
thirty (30) years and two (2) months of covered employment (verified) as a Metal 
Fitter/Fabricatorffechnician, Welder and Remediation Worker. 


Mr. - was diagnosed with chronic kidney disease in 2001. He filed a Part E claim for this 
condition on 02/12/2018. 


III. Discussion 


Cadmium is a naturally occurring metallic element that does not corrode easily and has many 
uses, including in batteries, pigments, metal coatings, solar cells, fusible links, high temperature 
wiring, electrical contacts and plastics. It is also commonly present in many steel alloys. 
Significant exposures are associated with employees who use silver solder or who engage in 
aggressive work practices (i.e., welding, grinding, cutting, etc.) on cadmium-containing 
components. The primary route of exposure is through inhalation. There are data that support 
Mr. in his capacity as a Metal Fitter/Fabricatorffechnician at the Area IV Santa Susana 
ie a oratory, as avmg en s1gru can y expose to ca um. A review o e letter 


provided with this referral from the claimant's authorized representative (i.e.,--) 
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, __ 
to Ms. Ung at the DOL EEOICPA, dated March 13, 2018, indicates thatMr. - would have 
had the potential for significant exposure to cadmium. Such exposures would have been 
associated with aggressive work practices (i.e., welding, grinding, cutting, etc.) on cadmium­
containing components during various fabrication activities as well as during site 
remediation/dismantlement activities. His exposures, as part of this position through the mid-
1990s, would have likely been occasional (i.e., a biweekly basis) and would have been at low 
levels. However, there is no available evidence (i.e., personal and/or area industrial hygiene 
monitoring data) to support that, as part of this position after the mid-1990s, his exposures would 
have exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


Lead is a heavy, ductile. soft. gray solid metal. It is commonly used in metallurgical and 
smelting operations, lead-acid battery manufacturing, glass and crystal manufacturing, ceramics, 
paints, electronic components, ammunition and soldering/welding operations. The routes of 
exposure include inhalation, ingestion and skin contact. There are data that support Mr.~ ~ , 
in his capacity as a Metal Fitter/Fabrj~atortrechnician, as having been significantly exposed to LE A 'D 
lead. A review of ~th this referral from the claimant's authorized 
representative (i.e.,---- to Ms. Ung at the DOL EEOICPA, dated March 13, 
2018, indicates that Mr.  would have had the potential for significant exposure to lead. 
Such exposures would have been associated with aggressive work practices (i.e., welding, 
grinding, cutting, etc.) on lead-containing components during various fabrication activities as 
well as during site remediation/dismantlement activities. His exposures, as part of this position 
through the mid-1990s, would have likely been occasional (i.e., a biweekly basis) and would 
have ranged from tow to moderate levels. However, there is no available evidence (i.e., personal 
and/or area industrial hygiene monitoring data) to support that, as part of this position after the 
mid-1990s, bis exposures would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


Mercury is a shiny, silver-white, dense odorless liquid. When heated, it becomes a colorless, 
odorless vapor. Mercury is used in thermometers, barometers, manometers, 
sphygmomanometers and other scientific apparatus. It may also be used in fluorescent light 
bulbs, gold extraction processes, polyurethane catalysts, switches/rectifiers, dry cell batteries, 
paints and dental amalgams. The routes of exposure include inhalation, ingestion, skin contact 
and skin absorption. There are data that support Mr. in his capacity as a Metal · ·-4 M~/l..c.U.12...~ 
Fitter/Fabricatortrechnician, as havmg een signi cant y expos to mercury. A review of the ---
letter provided with this referral from the claimant's authorized representative (i.e., • 
- ) to Ms. Ung at the DOL EEOICPA, dated March 13, 2018, indicates that Mr. 
would have had the potential for significant exposure to mercury. Such exposures would have 
been associated with site remediation/dismantlement activities. His exposures, as part of this 
position through the rnid-1990s, would have likely been occasional (i.e., a biweekly basis) and 
would have ranged from very low to low levels. However, there is no available evidence (i.e., 
personal and/or area industrial hygiene monitoring data) to support that, as part of this position 
after the mid- I 990s, his exposures would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. 


IV. Conclusion ... ~--- l{'J D ii?.£Fl?;l2._~E, To fr<..c- 14 9.6'S EKposu12£.? 
<. 


It is highly unlikely that Mr. in his capacity as a Metal 
Fitter/Fabricatorff echnician and Welder at the Area IV Santa Susana Field Laboratory, was 
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significantly exposed to cadmium, lead and mercury. Please refer to the following table for this 
position, toxins, exposure frequencies and exposure levels. 


Metal Fitter/Fabricator/fecllnician throo the mid-1990g 
Toxin 


Cadmium Low 
Lead Low to moderate 


Mer cu 


This document is for 1he purpose of providing supplemental information for use by a claims 
examiner in the development of this specific claim. It is not intended for use on other claims. 
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Safety Council, 1986. 
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or (Wendy J. Nakao, ABIH #5152, expires December 01, 2022) 


~b-o/1) 
Sr. Review (Linda C. Brady) 
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 


02/20/2019 


Dear Mr. -


Office of Workers' Compensation Programs 
Division of Energy Employees Occupational 
Illness Compensation - Seattle Office 
DOL DEEOIC Central Mail Room 
P.O. Box 8306 
London, KY 40742-8306 
Telephone: 1-888-805-3401 or 206-373-6750 


Case ID: 
Employee: 
Claimant: 


Enclosed is the Notice of Recommended Decision of the District Office concerning your claim for 
compensation under the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act 
(EEOICPA) . The District Office recommends acceptance of your claim neuropathy under Part E. The 
District Office recommends deferral of your claim for chronic kidney d isease under Part E pending 
further development. Please note that this is only a RECOMMENDED Decision: this is not a Final 
Decision. The Recommended Decision has been forwarded to the Final Adjudication Branch (FAB) 
for their review and issuance of the Final Decision. 


Please read the Notice of Recommended Decision and Claimant Rights carefully. 


If you agree with the Recommended Decision and wish to waive any objections to it. you must follow 
the instructions for doing so provided in the section entitled "If You Agree w ith the Recommended 
Decision." You may upload the attached Waiver Sheet (or a statement waiving the right to object) 
to the FAB via the Energy Document Portal at https://eclaimant.dol-esa.gov, so that a final decision 
can be issued before the end of the sixty (60) day period for filing objections. 


If you choose to mail the documents. the mailing address is: 


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
DOL DEEOIC CENTRAL MAIL ROOM 
P.O. BOX 8306 
LONDON, KY 40742-8306 


If you disagree with the Recommended Decision, you must follow the instructions provided in the 
section entitled "If You Wish to Object to the Recommended Decision." Your objections must be filed 
within sixty (60) days from the date of the Recommended Decision by writing to the Final 
Adjudication Branch at the ac;:fdress listed above. 


On O 1/04/2019, we received your statement indicating that no one hos ever filed for or received any 
settlement or award from a lawsuit which alleged an injury as the result of your exposure to toxic 
substances. You also stated that you had never pied guilty to or been convicted on any charges of 
having committed fraud in connection with an application for or receipt of any federal or state 
workers' compensation benefits. You also indicated that you never filed a state workers' 
compensation c la im for the c la imed condition of neuropathy. 


If you have a disability (a substantially limiting physical or mental impairment), please contact our office/claims 
examiner for information about the kinds of help available, such as communication assistance (alternate formats or 
sign language interpretation). accommodations and modifications. 







02/19/2019 


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
Office of Workers' Compensation Programs 
Division of Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation - Seattle Office 
DOL DEEOIC Central Mail Room 
P.O. Box8306 
London, KY 40742-8306 
Telephone (206) 373-6750 
Toll-Free: 1-888-805-3401 


Case ID: 
File Number: 
Employee: 


We are writing in regard to your claimed condition of chronic kidney d isease under Part E of the 
Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act of 2000 (EEOICPA). 


Reqqrdjnq your c!qjm for chronic kjdney djsegse: 


• In support o f your chronic kidney disease. we received the following: a letter from Dr. • 
- ·stating: "Since his internal exposure to Pu-239, Am-241 and U-238, Mr. - has 
evidence of kidney damaged evidenced by elevated creatinine levels of 1.38 from 
blood tests taken on 09 /27/2016. This creatinine level indicates borderline stage Ill chronic 
kidney disease." The medical testing that Dr. 111111 based this assessment upon was not 
provided. 


Upon a review of the medical evidence in your case fi le by a physician specializing in 
nephrology, it was noted that subsequent laboratory testing completed in June of 2017 
showed "a creatinine of 1.04, which is within normal limits, and a urinalysis negative for 
b lood or protein .... Based on the labs done in June of 2017, his creatinine was within 
normal limits. There is no evidence of chronic kidney disease in the submitted medical 
records." 


• What we need from you: Any evidence that was used to establish the diagnosis of chronic 
kidney disease, including the testing that formed the basis of the diagnosis. Please also 
provide a rationale for the diagnosis of chronic kidney disease, in consideration of the 
discrepancy between the 09/27 /2016 and the 06/2017 testing. 


Our office is committed to rendering a timely decision on your c laim. Please forward the 
requested information within thirty days from the date of this letter, or advise us if you w ill need 
more time. Remember as the claimant, it is ultimately your responsibili ty to submit the necessary 
information to substantiate your claim under the EEOICPA but we will assist you in any way we can. 
If you have any questions, please contact our office. 


Sincerely, 


Lisa Rasmussen 
Examiner 


If you hove a disability (a substantially limiting physical or mental impairment). p lease contact our office/claims 
examiner for information about the kinds of help available, such as c ommunication assistance (alternate formats or 
sign language interpretation), accommodations and modifications. 







NOTICE OF RECOMMENDED DECISION AND CLAIMANT RIGHTS 


The District Office has issued the attached recommended decision on your claim under the Energy 
Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act. This notice explains how to file 
objections to the recommended decision. This notice also explains what to do if you agree with the 
recommended decision and want the FAB to issue a final decision before the 60-day period to 
object has ended. Read the instructions contained in this notice carefully. 


IF YOU WISH TO OBJECT TO THE RECOMMENDED DECISION: 


If you disagree with all or part of the recommended decision, you MUST file your objections to it within 
sixty (60) days from the date of the recommended decision by uploading them to the FAB via the 
Energy Document Portal at https://eclaimant.dol-esa.gov. 


If you choose to mail the documents, the mailing address is : 


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
DOL DEEOIC CENTRAL MAIL ROOM 
P.O. BOX 8306 
LONDON, KY 40742-8306 


If you want an informal oral hearing on your objections, at which you will be given the opportunity 
to present both oral testimony and written evidence in support of your claim, you MUST request a 
hearing when you file your objections. If you have special needs (e.g ., physical handicap, dates 
unavailable, driving limitations, etc.) relating to the scheduling (time and location) of the hearing, 
those needs must be identified in your letter to the FAB requesting a hearing. In the absence of such 
a special need request, the FAB scheduler will schedule the hearing in accordance with the hearing 
provisions in the EEOICPA regulations. If you do not include a request for a hearing with your 
objections, the FAB will consider your objections through a review of the written record, which will 
also give you the opportunity to present written evidence in support of your claim. If you fail to file 
any objections to the recommended decision within the 60-day period, the recommended decision 
will be affirmed by the FAB and your right to challenge it will be waived for all purposes. 


IF YOU AGREE WITH THE RECOMMENDED DECISION: 


If you agree with the recommended decision and wish for it to be affirmed in a final decision without 
change, you may submit a written statement waiving your right to object to it to the FAB at the 
above address. This action will allow the FAB to issue a final decision on your claim before the end 
of the 60-day period for filing objections. If you wish to object to only part of the recommended 
decision and waive any objections to the remaining parts of the decision, you may do so. In that 
situation, the FAB may issue a final decision affirming the parts of the recommended decision to 
which you do not object. 


BE SURE TO PRINT YOUR NAME, FILE NUMBER AND DATE OF THE RECOMMENDED DECISION ON ANY 
CORRESPONDENCE SUBMITTED TO THE FAB. 


Please be advised that the final decision on your claim may be posted on the agency's website if it 
contains significant findings of fact or conclusions of law that might be of interest to the public . If it 
is posted, your final decision will not contain your file number, nor will it identify you or your family 
members by name. 







Case ID: 
Employee: 
Claimant: 
Date of Decision: 02/20/2019 


Submit via the Energy Document Portal at https://eclaimant.dol-esa.gov. 


If you choose to mail the documents, the mailing address is: 


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
ENERGY EMPLOYEES OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS COMPENSATION PROGRAM 
DOL DEEOIC CENTRAL MAIL ROOM 
P.O. BOX 8306 
LONDON, KY 40742-8306 


De ar District Manager: 


I, , being fully informed of my right to object to any of the findings of fact and/or 
conclusions of law contained in the recommended decision issued on my claim for compensation 
under the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act. do hereby waive 
those rights. 


Signature Date 







U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 


EMPLOYEE: 
CLAIMANT: 
CASE ID: 


Office of Workers' Compensation Programs 
Division of ,Energy Employees Occupational 
Illness Compensation - Seattle Office 
DOL DEEOIC Central Mail Room 
P.O. Box 8306 
London, KY 40742-8306 
Telephone: 1-888-805· 3401 or 206-373-6750 


DATE OF ISSUANCE: 02/20/20 19 
INTRODUCTION 


This is a Recommended Decision of the District Office concerning your claim for compensation 
under the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act (EEOICPA). 


The District Office recommends acceptance of your claim for neuropathy under Port E. 


The District Office recommends deferral of your claim for chronic kidney disease under Part E. 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 


You filed a claim for benefits under the EEOICPA on 05/ l 0/20 18, indicating that you developed 
heavy metal toxicity. depleted liver function, moderately decreased lung volume, bone marrow 
toxicity, lung nodules, polycythemia, neuropathy, and chronic kidney disease as a result of your 
employment at Idaho National Laboratory (INL). 


You provided an employment history stating that you were employed at INL by Battelle Energy 
Alliance (BEA) as a security guard and nuclear facility operator from 08/2004 until 12/23/2013. 


You were employed at INL as a security officer from 01 /20/ 1995 to 12/24/1996 and from 02/13/ 1997 
to 11I16/ 1998, at Argonne National Laboratory- West (ANL- West) as a security officer from 
08/16/2004 to 0 1 /31 /2005. and at INL as a security officer from 02/01/2005 to 04/03/2008. You were 
employed a t INL as a nuclear facility operator from 04/04/2008 to 12/23/2013. 


We analyzed the evidence. including the Department of Labor's Site Exposure Matrices (SEM), in an 
effort to determine if toxic substances were causally related to the claimed conditions, if they were 
present at your work locations, and/or if the toxic substances were potentially encountered during 
the course of your job duties. This included analysis of the facility, the building or area, and the work 
description or process. 


We received medical evidence of your diagnosis of neuropathy. Records from the Former Worker 
Program show a finding of "decreased sensation of the lower extremities" on 06/13/2017, and a 
letter from - , M.D. states, "during a physical exam on 06/27 /2017, there was a finding of 
decreased sensation in his feet. the specific symptoms started about two years ago with numbness 
a t the toes and has now spread to most of his feet. Mr. - was briefed that his neuropathy 
could be caused by working with heavy metals." 


We sent your c laim to an industrial hygienist (IH), requesting a determination as to the levels of 
exposure that you could have had to lead while employed at INL and at ANL- West as a security 
officer. and for the levels of exposure you could have had to thallium, cadmium, mercury and lead 
while employed at INL as a nuclear facility operator. The IH responded, opining that it is highly likely 
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that you were significantly exposed to lead, stating that your level of exposure as a security officer 
would have been occasional (i.e. a monthly basis) and would have ranged from low to very low 
levels. After the mid- 1990s. the IH opined that any exposures to lead would not have exceeded 
existing regulatory standards. For the exposures to cadmium, mercury, lead. and thallium, the IH 
opined that there is no evidence to suggest that exposures to any of these agents would have 
exceeded existing regulatory standards. although you would have had the potential for significant 
exposures in this capacity. 


On 1 1/20/2018, the Final Adjudication Branch issued a final decision,. denying the claims for 
polycythemia under Parts B and E, and for heavy metal toxicity, depleted liver function, moderately 
decreased lung volume, bone marrow toxicity/ radiation. and benign lung nodules under Part E. 


We sent your claim for neuropathy to a contract medical consultant (CMC) on 11/30/2018. We 
received a response dated 12/04/2018 regarding your claimed neuropathy. In the response, the 
CMC concluded that it is at least as likely as not that your neuropathy was contributed to by your 
exposure to lead, mercury, and thallium while employed as a nuclear facility operator at INL and 
ANL-W. 


EXPLANATION OF FINDINGS 


The issue for determination in this case is whether you are eligible to receive benefits under Part E for 
neuropathy. 


The District Office previously accepted that you were employed at INL a DOE facility. from 
01 /20/1 995 to 12/24/1 996, from 02/1 3/1997 to 11 / 16/1998 and from 02/01 /2005 to 12/23/2013. You 
were employed at ANL-West from 08/16/2004 to 01 /31 /2005. 


Regulations at 20 C.F.R. § 30.114 state that medical evidence must establish a diagnosed illness. 


With regard to the claimed neuropathy, we received evidence of your diagnosis including records 
from the Former Worker Program showing a finding of "decreased sensation of the lower 
extremities," and a the letter from Dr. - toting that during a physical exam, there was a finding 
of neuropathy, described as decreased sensation in your feet, staring with numbness in your toes 
later spreading to your entire foot. 


Regulations at 20 C.F.R. § 30.230 state that in order to meet the eligibility criteria under Part E. it 
must be established that it is at least as likely as not that exposure to a toxic substance at a DOE 
facility was a significant factor in aggravating, contributing to, or causing the illness. We evaluated 
all information available with regard to known links between radiological, chemical, or biological 
agents and the development of toxic neuropathy in an effort to determine if toxic substances were 
causally related to the claimed condition. if they were present at your work locations and/or if the 
toxic substances were potentially encountered during the course of your job duties. This included 
analysis of the facility, the building or area, and the work description or process. 


We searched the Site Exposure Matrix for any information on the claimed condition. The Site 
Exposure Matrix is an electronic repository of known toxic materials at covered Department of 
Energy facilities, along with information on the known health effects of those exposures. 


We found that toxic neuropathy has a link to toxic substance exposure. In addition, we found that 
you were potentially exposed to lead while working as a security officer. and to thallium, cadmium. 







mercury and lead while employed as a nuclear facility operator. 


We asked an Industrial Hygienist (IH) to determine the nature, extent, and duration of your 
exposure to lead, thallium, cadmium, and mercury. The IH opined that that it is highly likely that you 
were significantly exposed to lead, stating that your level of exposure as a security officer would 
have been occasional (i.e. a monthly basis) and would have ranged from low to very low levels. 
After the mid- 1990s, the IH opined that any exposures to lead as a security officer would not have 
exceeded existing regulatory standards. For the exposures to cadmium, mercury. lead. and 
thallium, the IH opined that there is no evidence to suggest that exposures to any of these agents 
would have exceeded existing regulatory standards. although you would have had the potential 
for significant exposures in this capacity. 


We referred the claim to a CMC to determine if it was at least as likely as not that exposure to lead. 
thallium, cadmium, and mercury while employed at INL. and to lead at SNL- West were significant 
factors in aggravating, contributing to, or causing your neuropathy. The CMC determined that with 
regard to the claimed neuropathy, exposure to lead. mercury and thallium were at least as likely 
as not a significant factor in contributing to your neuropathy, stating: 


"Most diagnostic impressions of toxic neuropathy rely heavily on the temporal association 
between exposure to a potential neurotoxin and the subsequent development of 
neuropathy. The toxic neuropathy usually occur (sic) concurrent with exposure or following 
a short latent period. Removal from exposure should result in stabilization or remission. Mr. 


's neuropathy developed shortly after his last toxic exposure on 12/23/2013. Per Dr. 
, Mr. - was found to have decreased sensation in feet suggestive of 


neuropathy on June 2017 and the specific symptoms started about two years ago (around 
2015?) with numbness at the toes and has now spread to most of his feet. Delayed onset of 
toxic neuropathy has been suggested in mercury exposure. 


Although there is not enough evidence to suggest that the exposure to lead. mercury, and 
thallium during the course of employment at INL as nuclear facility operator or that 
exposure to lead while employed as a security officer at INL and at ANL-W was a significant 
factor in causing and/or aggravating the employee's neuropathy, but it is at least as likely 
as not that the exposure to lead. mercury, and thallium during the course of employment at 
INL as nuclear facility operator or that exposure to lead while employed as a security officer 
at INL and at ANL-W was a significant factor in contributing to the employee's neuropathy." 


As required by 20 C.F.R. § 30.505, we have confirmed that you have not filed for or 
received compensation or medical coverage in connection with the condition of 
neuropathy; have not filed for state workers' compensation benefits in connection 
with this condition; and that you have never pied guilty or been convicted of any 
charges in connection with an application for or receipt of federal or state workers' 
compensation. 







CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


We recommend acceptance of your employee claim for neuropathy under Part E of the Act. 


We recommend that you be awarded medical benefits under Part E for neuropathy retroactive to 
05/10/2018, the date that you filed for the condition. 


Please review the enclosed Notice of Recommended Decision and Claimant Rights that explains 
your rights regarding this Recommended Decision. 


Prepared by: 


Lisa Rasmussen 
Examiner 
Seattle District Office 







If there are any changes to your declaration, please report the change immediately to the District 
Office or Final Adjudication Branch responsible for the administration of your claim. 


Sincerely, 


Lisa Rasmussen 
Claims Examiner 
Seattle District Office 
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